
No. 14-12004-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:13-cv-00178-WKW-WC

**BRIEF OF UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Elliott Milhollin (*pro hac vice pending*)
Gregory A. Smith (*pro hac vice pending*)
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker LLP
2120 L Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
Facsimile: (202) 296-8834
emilhollin@hobbsstraus.com
gsmith@hobbsstraus.com

Stuart E. Walker
Martin Snow, LLP
240 Third Street
Macon, Georgia 31201
Telephone: (478) 750-2589
Facsimile: (478) 743-4204
sewalker@martinsnow.com

Counsel for Amicus United South and Eastern Tribes, Inc.

Dated: September 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A TRIBE WAS “UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION” IN 1934 MUST BE MADE AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AND ACCOUNT FOR THE UNIQUE HISTORY AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH TRIBE	5
A. The Constitutional Backdrop for Federal Jurisdiction Over Tribes	6
B. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 Was Enacted to Strengthen Tribal Governments and Bring Economic Improvement to Indian Communities	8
C. A Tribe May Have Been Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934 Even Though the United States Did Not Believe So at the Time	12
D. Once A Tribe Is Under Federal Jurisdiction, It Remains Under Federal Jurisdiction Unless Explicitly Terminated By Congress Or Unless It Voluntarily Ceases Being A Tribe	13

II. THE <i>CARCIERI</i> DECISION DID NOT HOLD THAT THE IRA REQUIRES THAT A TRIBE BE A “RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE” IN 1934 IN ORDER TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST	17
A. The <i>Carcieri</i> Decision Held That The Word “Now” Modifies The Phrase “Under Federal Jurisdiction” In Which It Was Included, Not The Phrase “Recognized Indian Tribe”	17
B. Basic Principles Of Statutory Construction Support The Secretary’s Formulation	20
C. Congress Did Not Impose A Temporal Limitation On Recognition In Section 479	20
D. Lower Courts Agree That <i>Carcieri</i> Does Not Hold That A Tribe Must Have Been “Recognized” In 1934	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Carcieri v. Salazar*,
 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... passim

Hallowell v. United States,
 221 U.S. 317 (1911)..... 13

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 15, 16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 19

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones,
 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 9, 10

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 8

Perrin v. United States,
 232 U.S. 478 (1914)..... 13

Sandy Lake Band of Mississippi Chippewa v. United States,
 2012 WL 1581078 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 25

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 25

Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.,
 221 U.S. 286 (1911)..... 13, 14

United States v. Celestine,
 215 U.S. 278 (1909)..... 8

United States v. John,
 437 U.S. 634 (1978)..... 14, 15

United States v. Kagama,
 118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... 8

United States v. Nice,
 241 U.S. 591 (1916)..... 13, 14, 16

United States v. Pelican,
 232 U.S. 442 (1914)..... 13

United States v. Sandoval,
 231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... 8, 16

United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo,
 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 20

United States v. Yermian,
 468 U.S. 63 (1984)..... 20

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177 15
 25 U.S.C. § 331 et. seq.,..... 8
 25 U.S.C. § 461 10
 25 U.S.C. § 462..... 10
 25 U.S.C. § 463(a) 10
 25 U.S.C. § 464..... 10
 25 U.S.C. § 465..... 11, 17
 25 U.S.C. § 466..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 470..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 471..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 472..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 473a 11
 25 U.S.C. § 476..... 9, 23
 25 U.S.C. § 477 9
 25 U.S.C. § 478..... 9, 10
 *25 U.S.C. § 479..... 1, 3, 11, 17, 18
 25 U.S.C. §§ 501-509..... 11
 25 U.S.C. § 2202 10
 Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 13, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)..... 10
 Trade and Intercourse Act,
 Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 1, 1 Stat. 137 7
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 6
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6, 7

Other Authorities

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2005 ed.), § 1.04..... 10
 COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2005 ed.), § 1.05..... 10
*Executive Branch Authority to Acquire Trust Lands for Indian Tribes:
 Oversight Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs,
 111th Cong. (2009) 10*
 H.R. Rep. No. 73-1804 (1934)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 73-2049 (1934).....	9
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>The Original Understanding of the Political Status of Indian Tribes</i> , 82 St. John’s L. Rev. 153 (2008)	7
Memorandum from Ken Salazar, Sec’y of Indian Affairs, to Larry Echohawk, Assistant Sec’y of Indian Affairs (Jun. 18, 2010)	10
Powers of Indian Tribes, 55 Interior Dec. 14, 89 (1934), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Opinions of the Solicitor of the Dep’t of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs 1917-1974</i> , 447 (1970) (opinion of Oct. 25, 1934)	24
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 Before H. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934)	8
Robert Funk Et. Al., <i>The Elements of Grammar For Writers</i> 62 (MacMillan 1991)	20
S. Rep. No. 73-1080 (1934).....	9
<i>To Grant Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearings on S. 2755 and S. 3645</i> , 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934).....	8, 21, 22, 23
